PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS. COMMISSION
CHAPTER 17
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
COMMISSION APPEAL BOARD
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:13A,5.9.
Source· and Effective Date
R.1998 d.320, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1214(a), 30 N.J.R. 2516(b).
Chapter Expiration Date . . - .
;In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 17, Publfo Employ-
ment Relations Commission Appeal Board, expires on November 28,
2003. See: 35 N.J.R. 1796(a). '
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 17, Public Employment Relations Commission Appeal·
Board, was adapted as R.1983 d.310, effective August 1, 1983. See: 14
N.J.R. 903(a), 15 N.J.R. 1257(a).
Subchapt<tr 3, Amount of Representation Fee in Lieu of Dues; and
Subchapter 4, Review · of Representation Fee in Lieu of Dues, were
adopted as R.1987 d.248, effective Jupe 15, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R.
196(a), 19 N.J.R. 1105(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 17, Public Erne
ployment Relations Commission Appeal Board, was readopted as
R.1988 d.301, effective June 8, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R 89l(a), 20 N.J.R.
157l(d). .
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 17, Public Em-
ployment Relations Commission Appeal Board, was readopted as ..
R.1993 d.322, effective June 7, i993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1842(b), 25 N.J.R.

· .• OTHER AGENCIES
. . .. . '
3. The name and address of the financial institution
where·. the majority representati;e maintains an account in
· which to escrow portions of representation fees in lieu of o·
dues which are reasonably in dispute. • The interest · rate .
of the accountin effect on the date tlie notice requireq by
· (a) above is issued shall also be disclosed. . . .
. 4. · The am~unt of the annual r,epresentation fee in .
lieu of dues, or. an explanation of the . formula by which
the representation fee is set, and the schedule by which · ·
the fee will be dedu<;t:ed from pay:
SUBCHAPTER 3. . AMOUNJ' OF .. (b) The majority representative shall provide a copy of
- REPRESENTATION PERIN LI U OF DUES the demand and return system referred to in: (a)2 above to
. . ' _· ' . , ,· • ,· I ' ·. ' the public employer .
. . _ 19=17-3-l Desi~~tion of tisi.:al Y_ear . I , ' ' Artiend~d by R.1993 d.322, effe~tive July 6, 1993.
(a) Every maJonty representative which qollects repre- si::e: 25 N.J.~. 1~42(b), 25 N.J:R. 2907(a). . • _
. sentation fee in lieu of dues shall. establis_h .a fisc~ year Amended by R.1998 d.320, effective July 6; 1998.
system of accounting for the expenditures oi such or~aniza- See: 30 N.J.R. l214(a:); 30 N.J.R. 2516(b).
· · tiori. . . . . ·. •., . ·· . · .· . . , . l · __ · . \ . .· .. · In (a)l, r~wrote the first sentence .